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RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION:
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The above warning is located on the top of the unit.

Explanation of Graphical Symbols
Explication des symboles

RISQUE DE CHOC
ELECTRIQUE-NE PAS OUVRIR

ATTENTION :

POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'ELECTROCUTION, NE PAS RETIRER
LE CAPOT (OU LE DOS). NE CONTIENT PAS DE PIECES NECESSITANT
L'INTERVENTION DE L'UTILISATEUR. POUR TOUTE INTERVENTION,
FAIRE APPEL A DES PROFESSIONNELS QUALIFIES.

L’avertissement ci-dessus est situé sur le dessus de 1’unité.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated
“dangerous voltage” within the product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

L’éclair avec une fleche a Iintérieur d’un triangle équilatéral est destiné a attirer I’attention de I’ utilisateur sur la présence d’une « tension
dangereuse » non isolée a I'intérieur de 1’appareil, pouvant étre suffisamment élevée pour constituer un risque d’électrocution.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of important operating and maintenance
(servicing) instructions in the literature accompanying the product.

Le point d’exclamation a I’intérieur d’un triangle équilatéral est destiné a attirer 1’attention de 1’utilisateur sur la présence d’instructions
importantes sur 1’emploi ou la maintenance (réparation) de I’appareil dans la documentation fournie.

IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

PRECAUTIONS CONCER-
NANT LA SECURITE

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with

the manufacturer’s instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat

registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that

produce heat.

9 Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-
type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the
other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding
prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your
safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an
electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10 Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched
particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point
where they exit from the apparatus.

11 Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table
specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the
apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when )
moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid
injury from tip-over. =

13Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for
long periods of time.

14 Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is

required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such

as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled
or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been
exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has
been dropped.
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WARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
EXPOSE THIS APPARATUS TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
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Lire ces instructions.

Conserver ces instructions.

Tenir compte de tous les avertissements.

Suivre toutes les instructions.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit a proximité d’eau.

Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon propre et sec.

Ne pas bloquer les orifices de ventilation. Installer I’'appareil

conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Ne pas installer I'appareil a proximité d’une source de chaleur

comme un radiateur, une bouche de chaleur, un poéle ou tout

autre appareil (y compris un amplificateur) produisant de la
chaleur.

9 Ne pas modifier le systéme de sécurité de la fiche polarisée ou de
la fiche de terre. Une fiche polarisée dispose de deux broches dont
une est plus large que I'autre. Une fiche de terre dispose de deux
broches et d’une troisiéme pour le raccordement a la terre. Cette
broche plus large ou cette troisieme broche est destinée a assurer
la sécurité de I'utilisateur. Si la fiche équipant I’appareil n’est pas
compatible avec les prises de courant disponibles, faire remplacer
les prises par un électricien.

10 Acheminer les cordons d’alimentation de sorte qu’ils ne soient
pas piétinés ni coincés, en faisant tout spécialement attention aux
fiches, prises de courant et au point de sortie de I’'appareil.

11 Utiliser exclusivement les fixations et accessoires spécifiés par le
fabricant.

12 Utiliser exclusivement le chariot, le stand, le trépied,
le support ou la table recommandés par le fabricant
ou vendus avec cet appareil. Si I'appareil est posé
sur un chariot, déplacer le chariot avec précaution
pour éviter tout risque de chute et de blessure. =

13Débrancher I'appareil en cas d’orage ou lorsqu’il doit rester hors
service pendant une période prolongée.

14 Confier toute réparation a un personnel qualifié. Faire réparer

I'appareil s’il a subi tout dommage, par exemple si la fiche ou le

cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, si du liquide a coulé ou

des objets sont tombés a I'intérieur de I'appareil, si I'appareil a été
exposé a la pluie ou a de I’humidité, si I'appareil ne fonctionne pas
normalement ou est tombé.
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AVERTISSEMENT
POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE OU DE DECHARGE
ELECTRIQUE, NEXPOSEZ PAS CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A

L’HUMIDITE.




FCC INFORMATION (U.S.A.)

1. IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS UNIT!
This product, when installed as indicated in the instructions
contained in this manual, meets FCC requirements. Modifica-
tions not expressly approved by Yamaha may void your
authority, granted by the FCC, to use the product.

2. IMPORTANT: When connecting this product to accessories
and/or another product use only high quality shielded cables.
Cable/s supplied with this product MUST be used. Follow all
installation instructions. Failure to follow instructions could
void your FCC authorization to use this product in the USA.

3. NOTE: This product has been tested and found to comply
with the requirements listed in FCC Regulations, Part 15 for
Class “A” digital devices. Compliance with these require-
ments provides a reasonable level of assurance that your use
of this product, in a commercial environment, will not result in
harmful interference with other electronic devices. However,
operation of this product in a residential area is likely to cause
interference in some form. In this case you, the user, bear the
responsibility of correcting this condition.

This product generates/uses radio frequencies and, if not
installed and used according to the instructions found in the
users manual, may cause interference harmful to the opera-

tion of other electronic devices. Compliance with FCC regula-
tions does not guarantee that interference will not occur in all
installations. If this product is found to be the source of inter-
ference, which can be determined by turning the product
“OFF” and “ON”, please try to eliminate the problem by using
one of the following measures:

Relocate either the product generating the interference or the
device that is being affected by the interference.

Utilize power outlets that are on different branch (circuit
breaker or fuse) circuits or install AC line filter/s.

In the case of radio or TV interference, relocate/reorient the
antenna. If the antenna lead-in is 300 ohm ribbon lead,
change the lead-in to co-axial type cable.

If these corrective measures do not produce satisfactory
results, please contact the local retailer that is authorized to
distribute this type of product. If you can not locate the appro-
priate retailer, please contact Yamaha Corporation of Amer-
ica, Electronic Service Division, 6600 Orangethorpe Ave,
Buena Park, CA90620

The above statements apply ONLY to those products distrib-
uted by Yamaha Corporation of America or its subsidiaries.

(class A)

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION STATEMENT
(Supplier’s declaration of conformity procedure)

Responsible Party: Yamaha Corporation of America

Address: 6600 Orangethorpe Ave. Buena Park CA 90620

Telephone: 714-522-9011
Type of Equipment: L2 Switch
Model Name: SWP2-10MMF, SWP2-10SMF

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

2) this device must accept any interference received including interference

that may cause undesired operation.
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CONSOLE (Rs-2320)  POWER

@js@é

O LAN ZE
oLl AHlo| 58 HZAS I AtRE| = etherCON (RJ-45)
.2 QJLICHCATSe 0|4 7). RJ-45 74 E{7} 9l
Aloj2e AFsHE Huct
0 E T E = 1000BASE-T, 100BASE-TX & 10BASE-TE

© 10GBASE-SR X E(SWP2-10MMF)/10GBASE-
LR Z E(SWP2-10SMF)
UM Ao 2e AHE M AFRE|= optical CON DUO
ZEYLICH LC Duplex AHHEE ¢Zs = ELICE
LC Duplex H4E{7} &= H|O|EE AlEot= B2,
A 0|=E AtEstX| ¢S m Alo|E HUE O B2
HAE g xffoF HX[7t E2HEX| F&ULCH

=
-

e Neutrik Corporation0| X| X3t optical CON DUO &4
70|EE2 AFESHUA IR HHE R AlO|E2 Al +E K| AL
ZX7| 20l T Eo| EEstLL FHF X7t A= A0IEE

AHSE 22 BN UM HIES Y 4+ YaUCh
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oF 125umel Gl o THE ZE H 7 AHlo| =2 AHE5HY
Ale. E#X| 7+ 2T Zo|&= 300mYy L.

* SWP2-10SMF= Z 0] Xl 40| of 9umo| 1 m| & XlZo| oF
125umQl SM S3o| HY R C M2 70|22 AFESHYAIR.
YR 2F 2|0 Zol= 10km YL k.

* AFEEl= MR 0|2 E HX| 20| M Z0f| FZ0] HX]|
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7|z 0| EUst 10GBASE-SR/LRC| Z20fat &f
%;uq 10GBASE-SR/LRE 1000BASE % B&1t ¥ Z&

M
R A0S B ZE B0 ot H HX|7t S2E2
B2 SOl MtH2 =|X| gt & ASULE AISAA

Ji
T 7tse AR MAH HES M85 HXIE F7]
X

© oo

© LED B C BA|S
AEY HA|ISO0| EAlste L2 LIERHLICY

O [LED MODE] HE
HEf HAISO| EAlSt=E &S eyt

O Ye| EAE
2t TEO| AlEHE EAIFHLICH uAIEI g2 2L
w2t chE U Ct 2 T 20| A LEL §rﬂ401| 2t

ItMBH LHE2 “HHl ZEAIS éf“‘”% HESHIAIR.

O DIP AQ|%]|

= R0 oigh A5 28 S RIEHH
.l

M S W HYS WPt e Y g
E|x| &Lt
AQIX| IS k31t 20| Ql/ot2H $IXIE EAIRUCH
A9%|
=TI Al
ax | ¥H
B | 2o%2 912 =25 dept BAEUY
B | AQXIE of22 £33 AEi7t BAIEUL

« A9|%| 1(CONFIG)
= 5% 0| 40| Dante Y| E 30|l chsl 2= sHE|
AHE ROl ofs AHEX| of 22 X HELICE

k]

g
Ao lgu s

40 |

&X|7} Dante W E Q| 3.0f| i sH
DANTE | M35El MA 2 E5H A|ZHEILIC
ol g¥e 97l meYLILh

-

MRI7EAIERE B3 E o Al
EUct o MHE 97| EE M|
USER | 7} 7bsetuch 488 wste
£} ol XIS AT ol

WA 2ol HEEUC
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SWP2 Al 4 HA|



AlE R of FOofAtE

Dante= IGMP V2¢} V3@ 2 5 X| ¢ 5tX| 2t St
HES Bol S5t SYS WESIT ol DE A9Ix|E
wsiof gLt
SWP27} DANTE dHd & S35l A|=st= A IGMP V38
ALg3te] S ELCE 0] Z2 IGMP V28 S8 S5 5tE
AQI%|7} SHLtRLE WIS S|S0l el of UCh &3 o]yt

2 BV UEE A5 s

f £ H|E YK Agx/of &M £ /&

AQ|%| 2 L 3(VLAN PRESET)

9|%| 10| [DANTE] $IX| i AFRE|< VLAN L%
Mg R A9|X| 10| [USERIZ MHE AL
o] M¥e fAIFUCY
web GUI & HHOE S5 HHS st B
Y 4O YA MO 2 HMBE|X|P MEE|X|E oL
LICh CHS RHofl XS AIZHE I VLAN LHE M o]
CHA| &% UC}.

A%

oal | B 71s
ﬂ NORMAL

2 3

" |,

S Holle ZEO| VLAN Y
EYIAT 2= Yol

HMAl=lof A&LC

S
| w

1 IS
| @

N
w

EOHIA 17,27, “Tr17, “Tr2"= 282F VLAN 1, VLAN 2,
E™H3I(LAGT), ER3(LAG2)E 9|O
3

[=) (] S
(HTML)E Ct2 2 =513 REAISH L2 S EHolgt &

UEHC

VLAN FogEd xE

NORMAL 1 1 1 1 1 1

A(*1) 1 1 1 1

B (1) 1 1

4
:
B
-

C(*2) 1 1

—_

VLAN H @ X E
PRESET 7 8| 9

NORMAL 1 1 1 1 1 1

A1) 1

B (*1) 1

C(*2) 1
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(*2) MY CE AI83t= 42, Yamaha 202 HEQ3
BUE7IAMEED Y= HFHE VLAN T ZEO| 9
SHAUAIQ.

© [CONSOLE (RS-232C)] ZE

HBEHE X8 i AHEEl&= RJ-45 ZEQILICEH
RJ-45/DB-9 2& #|0| =& AH85t0] AFE Q|
RS-232C ZE(COM ZE)of| HZASILICE “AFQEof|
MEE 2 s M e RJ-45/DB-9 2& 7l0|E2
AHESHAIR.
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MEBE AC M Lo = 28X E Sl &H&dsh= V-E 3
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SWP29| L& Ml HiH 20 2 9|5 Mel(+24V)2
S I AHEE|= XLR-4-32 R 9| ML|Ct.
Yamaha PA-700 AC O{HE{ L= 0|0f| =5t=
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A=z

=

* 9l TRI0| UTE PP SWP2E LR MY BIHE| U
o|% MY BIHE| 2F AHH UL 0| F IR 7H
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D E T E = 1000BASE-T, 100BASE-TX & 10BASE-TE
X|lgtct.
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ALY

Ut Abes

i == SWP2-10MMF SWP2-10SMF
LAN ZEQ| 74 10

(1000BASE-T/100BASE-TX/10BASE-T,

etherCON 7{4lE{)

SFP+ L EQ| 74 2 0
(10GBASE-SR, optical CON DUO 7H4lE)

SFP+ ZEQ| 74 0 2
(10GBASE-LR, opticalCON DUO 7{4/E{)

2£ XE 1 (RJ-45)

s Y o1& 7ts

& MDI/MDI-X o8 7t

DIP A2IX| CONFIG, VLAN PRESET

EA|IS(MH) POWER, LED MODEx4

PORTx10x2"", SFP+x2x2

TE 2 He 0~40°C
HY 25 HO -20~60°C

AC100V~240V, 50/60Hz, LI & HH (T AKX Qi)

o . 'y
el YT &Y 9%

A

A2 (EXT DC INPUT Q19151)

24VDC+2V, 0.78A, XLR-4-32 93 7 Ul

B
E|Ci AH| HE(AEH, HT) 21W, 0.35A

d AR 18.5kcal/h

2 = OIE AHlolA, M glZ

woll 27 2 RoHS &4

A7|(WxHxD) 480 x 44 x 362mm

FHES E= 0128 4.5kg

24 &= T AL ABHEEA

MHES PA-700 (AC {HE])
*1 LED MODE H{E S 2 PORT EA|S0]| LINK/ACT-SPEED, STATUS, VLANE LIEtLH = EA| AIO|E ™EHA|ZH £ &L Tt
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X} 4 L H4E

1-107 IEEE802.3 10BASE-T/100BASE-TX/ etherCON CAT5e
1000BASE-T

11,1272 IEEE802.3ae 10GBASE-SR 10GBASE-LR™® | opticalCON

2£(RS-232C) - RS-232C RJ-45 "

EXT DC INPUT — — XLR-4-32 98"

*1 0] HX}= AutoMDI/MDI-XE X|$d&FL|C.

2 BEEl= AlolE: SWP2-10MMF: 20{ X F/ml = 2 Z 0| Z+2f oF 50um/125umel GI F-d2|
£|CH 7lo| € Zo[: 300m
SWP2-10SMF: Z.0{ 2 Z/m| & X Z 0| Z+Zt 2f 9um/125pmQ! SM F& 9|
E|CH 7ol Zol: 10km

*3 10GBASE-SR: SWP2-10MMF, 10GBASE-LR: SWP2-10SMF

4 HEG2 AU T Y S FASHYAIR.

*5 T 4=424VDC, T 1=GND, T 2 L 3=N.C.

Q| Ml Q71: 24VDC=2V, 0.78A

AE RJ45 D-SUB 9

TxD
GND
GND
RxD
DSR*
CTS*

a N o @

@ N OO o b~ O N

~N A~ W

—

0| 1S = SWP20{| A AFEE[X] & LTt
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a Worldwide Representative Offices

For details on the product(s), contact your nearest Yamaha representative or the authorized distribu-
tor, found by accessing the QR code below.

Wenden Sie sich fur nahere Informationen zu Produkten an einen Yamaha-Vertreter oder autorisierten
Handler in Ihrer Nahe. Diese finden Sie mithilfe des QR-Codes unten.

Francgais

Pour obtenir des informations sur le ou les produits, contactez votre représentant ou revendeur agréé
Yamaha le plus proche. Vous le trouverez a I'aide du QR code ci-dessous.

Para ver informacion detallada sobre el producto, contacte con su representante o distribuidor
autorizado Yamaha mas cercano. Lo encontrara escaneando el siguiente codigo QR.

Per dettagli sui prodotti, contattare il rappresentante Yamaha o il distributore autorizzato piu vicino,
che & possibile trovare tramite il codice a matrice in basso.

Portugués

Para mais informacées sobre o(s) produto(s), fale com seu representante da Yamaha mais proximo
ou com o distribuidor autorizado acessando o cédigo QR abaixo.

Pycckuin

YT00ObI y3HaTb NogpobHee o0 npoaykTe (NpoayKTax), CBSXKUTECh C bnvkanwmm npeacraButTenem nnuv
aBTOPM30OBaHHbIM AUCTPUOLIOTOPOM Yamaha, Bocnonb3oBaBLMcb QR-koOoM Huke.

1535358

MFEXTmAFAER, BERRELRIENYamaha{REFTINEZHE, @I HETA
By 2R B X E R HEHIE R

FREPC

MR EMAVEFAE N » A4S B EERE R A Yamaha SHE ARSI - AT T A8 QR
IEEEERIRAEER -

skz20f
H|Zof cist XtMst HE = of2 QR 2 E0f| M| ASI0] Z7p77H2 Yamaha B EHOHE == 34 CH2| ™|
2l A|R.

https://manual.yamaha.com/pa/address_list/

Head Office/Manufacturer: Yamaha Corporation 10-1, Nakazawa-cho, Naka-ku, Hamamatsu, 430-8650, Japan PA60
Importer (European Union): Yamaha Music Europe GmbH Siemensstrasse 22-34, 25462 Rellingen, Germany
Importer (United Kingdom): Yamaha Music Europe GmbH (UK) Sherbourne Drive, Tilbrook, Milton Keynes, MK7 8BL, United Kingdom

Yamaha Pro Audio global website © 2019 Yamaha Corporation
https://www.yamahaproaudio.com/ Published 06/2023 LBES-B0

Yamaha Downloads

https://download.yamaha.com/ E VGC8730
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